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SUMMARY  

Introduction 
Despite numerous appeals to Greece and to the European Commission, the Greek asylum 
system remains in a deplorable state. In this complaint we will demonstrate that, by failing to 
improve the appalling conditions for asylum seekers, Greece is blatantly violating the 
provisions of the EU asylum acquis, including some of the most fundamental principles upon 
which the EU is founded, such as the principle of non-refoulement, the right to asylum, and 
the right to human dignity. It is essential that Greece brings its law and practice into line with 
the EU asylum acquis. It is thus of the utmost importance that immediate action be taken by 
Greece as well as the European Commission to tackle the numerous problems that currently 
exist in Greece.     

Access to the asylum procedure 
The Greek authorities make it very difficult for asylum seekers to access asylum procedures. 
Several reports document illegal methods used by the Greek government to prevent irregular 
migrants (some of whom are asylum seekers) from entering Greek territory, for instance by 
immediately returning them to Turkey. In the process asylum seekers lives are put at risk. 
When asylum seekers do make it to Greek territory, many of them are detained upon arrival. 
There appears to be a practice of discouraging people from applying for asylum. 
Furthermore, procedural requirements make it very difficult for asylum seekers to actually 
lodge an asylum application. Additionally, numerous eyewitnesses report that people waiting 
in queues to lodge a complaint are mistreated verbally and at times physically.   

Procedural safeguards 
Recently a new Presidential Decree has entered into force. However, the procedural 
measures that were supposed to be taken have not been implemented as envisioned. This  
shortcoming is highlighted by the fact that UNHCR Greece refused to participate in the 
advisory Refugee Committee that is tasked with conducting asylum interviews, citing 
concerns that the necessary procedural safeguards will not be met. At the moment, most first 
instance procedures that need to start with a personal interview seem to have been 
suspended. Before the entry into force of this Decree, the procedure was characterised by 
the use of unqualified staff, a shortage of interpreters, poor quality interviews (which focus on 
economic reasons for leaving one s country of origin rather than the substance of an asylum 
claim) and lack of legal aid. Moreover asylum decisions were not well reasoned. As a result 
of the continuous shortage of qualified staff, including interpreters, there are no signs that the 
quality of the interviews will improve under the new Decree. On the contrary, the planned 
decentralization is likely to result in a deterioration of the standard of first instance 
procedures. Finally, what is certainly a deterioration in the protection of asylum seekers is 
that the new Presidential Decree abolishes the possibility to have the merits of the asylum 
claim considered in appeal.  

International protection: risk of refoulement 
Asylum seekers run the risk of being subject to refoulement by the Greek authorities due to 
the insufficient examination and therewith unjust rejection of the asylum claim. In addition, 
alarming allegations have been made in several reports, such as from Human Rights Watch, 
about cases of refoulement pending ongoing asylum procedures (thus even before a 
decision has been made on the asylum application) and about cases of refoulement of 
people seeking protection before they even had a chance to file an asylum application. 
According to these reports Greece systematically and illegally deports irregular migrants, 
amongst them asylum seekers. In the process they are often ill treated by the Greek police 
and Border Guard. In Turkey they run the risk of ill treatment by Turkish police and 
deportation to their country of origin where they run the risk of persecution and treatment 
contrary to Article 3 of the European Convention of Human Rights.  
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Reception conditions 
In Greece there is a serious shortage of reception facilities. Asylum seekers end up sleeping 
in the streets, parks and private lodgings that are in a deplorable state and overcrowded. It is 
difficult for asylum seekers to receive any other benefits, such as an allowance, medical 
care, and other material support. Also, due to the fact that a large number of asylum seekers 
is unable to apply for asylum, many people who should be recognized as being an asylum 
seekers are not and therefore fail to receive the reception facilities to which they would 
otherwise have the right.    

Unaccompanied minors 
No special care appropriate to the needs of unaccompanied minors is adequately provided 
for. Minors face the same difficulties adults encounter when trying to enter and apply for 
asylum in Greece. Unaccompanied minors are detained and end up on the streets. On top of 
that, they run the risk of being subjected to abuse by officials, being used for forced labour 
and falling into the hands of human traffickers. Clearly, the best interests of the child are not 
being sufficiently taken into account, as is required by the Convention on the Rights of the 
Child (CRC).  

Detention 
If intercepted when trying to reach Greek territory by boat and not pushed back immediately, 
irregular migrants 

 

among whom are asylum seekers , will be detained automatically. It is 
said that refugee applicants are being routinely detained. The detention facilities appear to 
be old warehouses and are divided into smaller rooms. Most facilities are overcrowded and 
sanitary conditions are deplorable. Proper medical care seems to be almost non-existent in 
the detention centres. In addition, there are numerous allegations of ill-treatment of irregular 
migrants (among whom asylum seekers) by law enforcement officials. Furthermore asylum 
seekers have little or no access to legal aid and lawyers are not always allowed entry into the 
detention facilities.  

Dublin returnees 
Asylum seekers returned to Greece from other Member States under the Dublin II Regulation 
face the same hardship as other asylum seekers in Greece. These difficulties have been 
addressed by the European Court of Human Rights as well as various national courts. Some 
national courts have prohibited transfers to Greece. In addition, a number of NGOs, including 
Human Rights Watch and ECRE as well as UNHCR, have called on Member States to halt 
transfers to Greece and to make use of the sovereignty clause of article 3, paragraph 2, 
Dublin II Regulation.  

In conclusion 
Greece is in blatant violation of the EU asylum acquis in relation to all aspects of the asylum 
procedure and the treatment of asylum seekers. We therefore urge the European 
Commission to commence an infringement procedure pursuant to Article 226 of the EC 
Treaty against Greece for non-compliance with its obligations as set out in the concerning 
Articles of the Reception, Qualification and Procedures Directives, as well as some of the 
main principles of the EU.   
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INTRODUCTION  

In 2004, UNHCR published a report concluding that the asylum system in Greece was failing 
in many ways. These conclusions have since been supported by reports from Human Rights 
Watch, Amnesty International and other NGOs. Additionally, findings from visits to Greece by 
the European Parliament LIBE Committee Delegation, the Committee for the Prevention of 
Torture and the Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights corroborate previous 
allegations about the dire situation of asylum seekers in Greece.1 These reports address the 
asylum procedure in itself, as well as the difficulties asylum seekers face with access the 
asylum procedure, with the conditions in detention facilities, with the shortage of reception 
facilities and generally speaking with the treatment of illegal immigrants 

 

among whom are 
asylum seekers.    

The deficiencies within Greece s asylum system have been addressed twice by the 
European Commission. On 19 April 2007, the European Commission concluded that Greece 
was in violation of Article 16 of the Reception Directive for not implementing the Reception 
Directive within the given timeframe (Case no. 2007/C/96/26). Presidential Decree 2007/220 
finally transposed the Reception Directive in November 2007. Furthermore, in 2007 the 
European Commission started an infringement procedure against Greece for non-
compliance with Article 3, paragraph 1, of the Dublin II Regulation. The case against Greece 
was referred to the European Court of Justice2 despite Greece s indication that it had 
changed its practices. As a result of this referral, the Greek authorities amended the relevant 
asylum laws. In July 2008, with the aim of transposing Council Directive 2005/85/EC 
(Procedures Directive) and Council Directive 2004/83/EC (Qualification Directive), 
Presidential Decrees 90/2008 and 96/2008 amended Presidential Decree 61/1999. As a 
consequence, the European Commission halted the infringement procedure and gave 
Greece the opportunity to implement its laws. After the halt of the infringement procedure the 
Greek authorities amended Presidential Decree 90/2008 with Presidential Decree 81/2009.    

Although Greece amended its Decrees, as Mr. Hammarberg, the Council of Europe 
Commissioner for Human Rights concluded from his visit from 8-10 December 2008, there is 
no evidence that positive developments relating to refugee protection have occurred since 
the implementation of Decrees 90/2008 and 96/2008.3 Serious questions have also been 
raised about whether the latest Decree 90/2008 did in fact satisfactorily transpose the 
Council Directives and therefore improve the asylum system.4 There are also clear 
indications that Presidential Decree 81/2009 will further deteriorate legal safeguards.5 The 
abolishment of the second instance appeal constitutes a particular concern, since it 
eradicates the possibility for legal remedies. Whether or not Greek law is in accordance with 
the EU asylum acquis, it is obvious that in practice no sufficient improvements have been 
made since the last infringement procedure. An evaluation of Greece s compliance with EU                                                 

 

1 Report from the European Parliament LIBE Committee Delegation on the visit to Greece (Samos and 
Athens) on 14-15 June 2007, Brussels 17 July 2007; Report by Thomas Hammarberg, Commissioner 
for Human Rights of the Council of Europe, following his visit to Greece on 8-10 December 2008, 
Strasbourg, 19 February 2009; Report to the Government of Greece in the visit to Greece carried out 
by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or 
Punishment (CPT), from 23 to 29 September 2009, Strasbourg, 30 June 2009. 
2 Referral to the European Court of Justice 31 March 2008, Case-130/08, PbE (2008) C128/25. 
3 Hammarberg 2008. 
4 See for instance PRO ASYL, The situation in Greece is out of control. Research into the situation of 
asylum seekers in Greece, 2009, p. 6.   
5 UNHCR Press Release, The UN Refugee Agency expresses concern over proposed Presidential 
Decree on Asylum, 14 May 2009; Amnesty International Public Statement, Greece: Proposed 
changes to asylum procedures flagrantly violate international law, 15 May 2009; Public intervention 
of NGOs and other groups for refugees and migrants , Athens, 16 July 2009.  
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legislation therefore cannot stop at clarifying whether European directives have been 
integrated into Greek laws, but whether they are actually implemented and functional.  
As a country at the external border of the EU, Greece receives disproportionally large 
numbers of  asylum seekers. Greece has proved unwilling or incapable of meeting its legal 
obligations towards these  asylum seekers, leaving them homeless, destitute and vulnerable. 
Due to the inhumane and unbearable conditions in Greece many asylum seekers try to find 
their way to other European countries. Some do so after failed attempts to apply for, or 
receive, asylum in Greece, but many try to leave Greece immediately and are determined 
from the outset not to seek asylum in Greece, having already heard accounts of the hardship 
faced by asylum seekers in Greece, the unfair procedure and low recognition rates. Based 
on the Dublin II Regulation, however, these asylum seekers can be sent back to Greece 
because Greece is responsible for their asylum applications. Much debate has occurred 
throughout the European Union regarding the question of whether the returning country 
should make use of the sovereignty clause in Article 3, paragraph 2, of the Dublin II 
Regulation, and therefore take responsibility for the examination of the asylum application. 
Underlying arguments to this debate include the possibility that a returning country itself 
would violate the EU asylum acquis by returning asylum seekers to Greece, where their 
rights are not safeguarded. Several national courts of Member States have suspended 
Dublin II transfers to Greece. This practice shows that the problem goes beyond Greece s 
border and is instead a problem involving all EU Member States.   

In this complaint we will demonstrate that by failing to improve the deplorable situation of 
asylum seekers find themselves in, Greece is blatantly violating the provisions of the EU 
asylum acquis, including some of the most fundamental principles that the EU is founded on, 
including the principle of non-refoulement, the right to asylum, and the right to human dignity. 
The NGO complainants and those who have endorsed the complaint are aware of the fact 
that a new Greek government has recently been elected and that this new government has 
expressed its intention to improve the situation for asylum seekers in the country. However, 
there is an urgent need to move from expressions of good will into concrete action, since  
unbearable conditions prevail and a functioning system for the reception and protection of 
refugees remains absent. The number of irregular migrants and asylum seekers entering 
Greece is still very high. In addition, Greece has built up an enormous backlog of 
approximately 30.000 asylum applications. The continuing returns of asylum seekers from 
other member states to Greece, based on the Dublin II Regulation, aggravates the situation 
by imposing additional pressure on the already collapsed Greek asylum system. The 
situation in Greece is a European problem that needs addressing by the European Union in a 
constructive manner. For these reasons the above NGOs believe the European Commission 
should act immediately and press the new Greek government for immediate actions that lead 
to the fundamental reform of the Greek asylum system.   

We urge the European Commission to create a dialogue with Greece on the violations of the 
EU asylum acquis and if necessary to bring a case before the European Court of Justice.  
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1. Access to the Asylum Procedure

  
1.1. The situation in Greece  

1.1.1. Introduction   

It is very difficult for asylum seekers to gain access to the Greek asylum procedure. Most 
asylum seekers attempt to reach Greek territory from Turkey, by heading for the Greek 
Islands (Lesvos, Chios, Samos, Leros) or for the Evros border area. In the attempt to combat 
unwanted migration into Greece, and therefore into EU territory, Greek authorities, prevent 
protection seekers from claiming their right to asylum. When Greek coast guard and police 
officials first apprehend migrants (amongst them asylum seekers) at the borders, they 
are often brutal and intimidating.6  The accounts of physical and verbal abuse upon entry 
are numerous.7 In addition to the difficulties asylum seekers face when trying to enter Greek 
territory, asylum seekers encounter significant problems in obtaining access to the asylum 
system once they are in Greece.   

Account from a Somali asylum seeker8 

 

I fled from Somalia over land to Turkey. Our agent put us in small boat with around 20 
people. After a couple of hours we arrived at the shore of an island. I don t know which island 
is was. We walked for about four hours when we were caught by the Greek police and got 
arrested. The policemen searched us. The men in our group were beaten hard with the 
police bats. When we arrived at the police station (by foot as it was not far away), the 
policemen ordered us to sit down on the floor in a line. We had to sit and wait there for twelve 
whole hours, from ten in the morning to ten in the evening.

  

1.1.2. Pushbacks and summary returns to Turkey  

Reports contain evidence that the Greek authorities take illegal measures to try to prevent 
migrants from entering Greek territory. According to numerous reports, migrants regularly 
experience severe mistreatment at the hands of Greek authorities when trying to cross land 
or naval borders. Some migrants are caught in Greek territory and returned before travelling 
further inland, while others are detained for several days before being returned to Turkey.9 

Since Summer 2009 there have also been numerous transfers from detention facilities all 
over Greece to the Evros border area, that have lead to concerns that they may have been 
carried out to facilitate expulsions to Turkey.10 Amongst the migrants are many people from 
conflict-torn countries, including Afghanistan, Iraq and Somalia, who are seeking protection.11 

This problematic situation is discussed more comprehensively in Chapter 3.12   

1.1.3. Mine fields in the Evros border area  

Arriving at the Evros border area entails a huge risk to life and safety, because of mine fields 
in the area. The latest report from the Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights                                                 

 

6 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 32. 
7 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 32-47. See addendum II for accounts supporting this complaint. 
8 See addendum II for the complete account under nr. 3.  
9 Hammarberg 2009, p 5-7.; NOAS, NHC & AITIMA, Out the back door, the Dublin II Regulation and 
illegal deportations from Greece , October 2009, p. 26. 
10 PRO ASYL and the Greek Council for Refugees. 
11 UNHCR News Stories, UNHCR delegation visits detention centre on Greek island, urges closure , 
23 October 2009.  
12 Human Rights Watch, Greece: unsafe and unwelcoming shores , 12 October 2009, p. 1; NOAS, 
NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 24. 
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states that between 1995 and 2007, 104 irregular migrants had been killed and another 187 
severely injured in border minefields. In 2008, there were five registered amputee mine 
survivors 

 
all of whom were foreign nationals 

 
and four irregular migrants were killed.13   

1.1.4. Discouraging applications for asylum  

Many migrants who wish to seek asylum are detained upon arrival in Greece, without inquiry 
as to whether they seek international protection.14 While in detention, those seeking 
international protection are dissuaded from applying for asylum in various ways. The most 
common way is that guards inform detainees that people who apply for asylum are detained 
longer than those who do not.15 In a number of documented cases this has proven to be true. 
In the detention centre of Pagani on the island of Lesvos, Afghan asylum seekers have been 
detained for more than four months, while the average detention period is three months.16   

When detainees do indicate their wish to apply for asylum, their requests are routinely 
ignored. The applications are only registered when the asylum seeker is assisted by a 
lawyer. However, even in cases where asylum seekers have legal representation, it is not 
guaranteed that the authorities initiate proper procedures. Police also tend to ignore requests 
for international protection expressed by migrants when they are arrested. A 20-year-old Iraqi 
man told the police that his life would be in danger when returned to Iraq. The police not only 
ignored his request for international protection but also slapped him and consequently 
deported him to Turkey.17  

Account from a Somali asylum seeker18 

 

We told the Greek police officials that we were asylum seekers seeking protection and that 
we wanted to apply for asylum. It was almost impossible to communicate, and there were no 
interpreters. But finally we understood that the only response was that it was not possible to 
apply for asylum there, and that we would be detained for illegally entering the country.

  

1.1.5. Procedural difficulties in applying for asylum  

Numerous accounts claim that fingerprints and credentials (including country of origin, date 
of birth and names) are registered. However, on more than one occasion dates of birth and 
names have been written down incorrectly. For instance, an unaccompanied 15-year-old boy 
was registered as being 18 years old and a Palestinian was registered as coming from 
Afghanistan. There have also been cases in which wrong photographs were used.19 

Moreover, despite the existence of the registration process, people seeking international 
protection are not then given an opportunity to file an application for asylum. Other 
opportunities to apply for asylum are few and accompanied with administrative difficulties.                                                    

 

13 Hammarberg 2009, p. 12.  
14 More information about detention and the deplorable conditions in detention facilities is contained in 
Chapter 6 of this complaint.  
15 Human Rights Watch, Stuck in a revolving door, Iraqi and other asylum seekers and migrants at the 
Greece/Turkey entrance to the European Union , November 2008, p. 86. According to the Greek 
Council for Refugees the most common situation was that asylum seekers were detained for 3 
months, whereas detainees on islands such as Lesvos would normally be released in no more than 
10-15 days if they did not ask for asylum.  
16 PRO ASYL.  
17NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 28. See paragraph 3.1.4 for more information on refoulement by 
Turkey. 
18 See addendum II for the complete account under nr. 1.   
19 PRO ASYL.  



 

13

According to the law, asylum applications can be lodged in Police Divisions and Detention 
Centres throughout Greece, including on the islands. In reality, however, very few asylum 
applications are lodged in detention centres. Only 6% of asylum claims were lodged outside 
Athens in 200720, even though most asylum seekers arrive through Greece s northern border 
region or via the Greek islands off the coast of Turkey.21 One of the main reasons for this is 
the previously mentioned practice of discouraging asylum claims.22 Additionally, there are 
few interpreters available to assist in filing a complaint and no information is provided by the 
Greek authorities about the asylum procedure.   

The vast majority of asylum seekers are forced to travel to Athens to lodge an asylum 
application. In Athens asylum seekers only have the opportunity to apply for asylum once a 
week, on Saturdays, at the Attica Police Asylum Department. Starting on Friday afternoons 
about 2000 people queue up in order to gain access to the building, which opens its gates at 
6 a.m. on Saturday. (This is because the Attica Police Asylum Department is a closed facility 
in which asylum seekers are only allowed entrance following official authorization). Most 
asylum seekers have to try to seek asylum for several weeks, and sometimes even months, 
before they are able apply for asylum. Many never succeeded.23   

Once an asylum seeker has finally managed to enter the Police Department, s/he is given an 
appointment to officially lodge an application and register as an asylum seeker. At this point, 
the police make appointments for 30 asylum seekers each time.24 The appointments are 
made for the following month. Before the implementation of the Presidential Decree 81/2009, 
300 appointments were made per day and for the following week. With this new Decree there 
is therefore less opportunity to apply for asylum then before.25   

Accounts on information on the possibility to apply for asylum26 

 

We were never informed about any possibility to apply for asylum, nor were we given any 
other kind of information. I never spoke to a lawyer, nor was there at any time an interpreter 
present.   

 

None of the Greek officials had at any time made clear that we could apply for asylum, so I 
thought this was not possible.  

 

We were never given the opportunity or were informed about any possibility to apply for 
asylum. They took our fingerprints when we arrived in prison. Nobody made clear what was 
going to happen to us, we got no information whatsoever. Nobody asked why we were in 
Greece. We never spoke to a lawyer, nor was there at any time an interpreter present.

   

1.2. Greece s failure to comply with EU Law   

1.2.1. In general                                                  

 

20 Applications at the border in 2008  (300 hundred out of 19884) constituted 1.5% of all applications 
lodged. The respective percentage for 2007 is 0.8 (201 out of 25.049); Ministry of the Interior. 
21 Human Rights Watch, No refuge: Migrants in Greece , 1 November 2009, p. 7. 
22 Austrian Red Cross and Caritas Austria, The situation of persons returned by Austria to Greece  
under de Dublin Regulation: report of a fact-finding mission to Greece , May 23rd 

 

28th 2009, p 22; 
Spyros Rizakos from NGO AITIMA . 
23 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 8. 
24 The Greek Council for Refugees.  
25 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p.16; confirmed by the Greek Council for Refugees.   
26 See addendum II for the complete account under nr. 2, 3 and 4.  
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Recital 8 of the preamble of the Procedures Directive holds that the Directive respects the 
fundamental rights and observes the principles recognised in particular by the Charter of 
Fundamental Rights of the European Union. In this regard the European Court of Justice has 
held that although the EU Charter is not legally binding, the Community legislature 
acknowledged its importance by stating in the preamble to a Directive that the Directive 
observes the principles in the Charter.27 Given this fact, Article 18 of the EU Charter must 
also be taken into account.   

In addition to Article 18, Article 6 of the EU Treaty is applicable as well. This Article refers to 
the European Convention of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR). Article 3 of 
the ECHR prohibits torture and other inhuman or degrading treatment. The European Court 
of Human Rights (ECtHR) understands this prohibition on torture to implicitly entail the 
prohibition of refoulement. Therefore, no-one may be sent back to a country where s/he runs 
the risk of being subjected to a treatment in violation of Article 3 of the ECHR.     

1.2.2. Violation of the concerning Articles  

Asylum seekers encounter great difficulties in gaining access to the asylum procedure. 
Those who manage to gain access face great hardship in filing an application for asylum. 
Numerous eyewitnesses report that people waiting in queues are mistreated verbally and at 
times physically. Furthermore, the mechanism of queuing over and over again in order to 
make a claim for asylum constitutes degrading treatment as prohibited by article 3 of the 
ECHR.  

The right to asylum guaranteed in Article 18 of the EU Charter

 

is further specified in the 
Qualification Directive as well as in the Dublin II Regulation. Articles 13 and 18 of the 
Qualification Directive

 

define who is protected by the right to asylum. Article 3, paragraph 1, 
of the Dublin II Regulation

 

ensures that at least one of the EU member states examines an 
asylum application. Due to the above mentioned difficulties in gaining access to Greek 
territory and in registering an asylum application, many asylum applications are not 
examined. As a result it becomes excessively difficult for asylum seekers to make effective 
use of the right to asylum. Greek practice therefore clearly violates all four articles.   

Greek authorities try to prevent immigrants, among whom are asylum seekers, from entering 
Greek territory and even discourage protection seekers from applying for asylum. Greece 
does not meet its obligation to enable each adult to lodge an asylum application on his own 
behalf nor does it meet the obligation to ensure that authorities likely to be approached by 
someone who wishes to make an application for asylum are able to advise that person how 
and where s/he may make such an application and/or may require these authorities to 
forward the application to the competent authority. Given these problems, Greece is in 
breach of Article 6, paragraph 2 and paragraph 5, of the Procedures Directive.

                                                     

27 European Court of Justice 27 June 2006 (European Parliament v. Council of the European Union), 
C-540/03. 
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2. Procedural Safeguards

  
2.1. The situation in Greece  

2.1.1. Introduction  

The Greek asylum procedure lacks fundamental procedural guarantees. We will set out the 
procedural flaws by describing the asylum procedure from start to end. Here, we wish to 
especially emphasise our particular concern about the fact that the recent Presidential 
Decree abolished the consideration of the merits of the claim upon appeal. As a 
consequence asylum seekers lack an effective remedy as required by article 13 ECHR and 
article 39 Procedures Directive.  

2.1.2. Providing information   

Asylum seekers in Greece are not usually informed about the asylum procedure at all, let 
alone in a language they understand.28 A leaflet containing information about the asylum 
procedure has been developed in cooperation with UNHCR, however, this leaflet is handed 
out in only a small number of cases and is now out of date, following the enactment of 
Presidential Decrees 220/2007, 90/2008, 96/2008 and 81/2009.29  

2.1.3. Personal interview  

In July 2009, Presidential Decree 81/2009 entered into force. This decree changes the Greek 
asylum procedure in a number of important ways, including the personal interview. Despite 
its entry into force, in practice this Decree has not yet been fully implemented. Few personal 
interviews have been conducted since it came into effect.30 Instead, most interviews are 
postponed. How this backlog will be handled remains unclear, especially since there is a 
severe lack of qualified interpreters and specifically trained staff that could conduct 
interviews.    

Given that it remains unclear how this new Decree will change the proceedings in Greece, 
we will first discuss the situation prior to July 2009 and then describe the situation as it 
should be under Decree 81/2009. In this context we will describe how the situation has not 
yet improved since the new Decree.   

We express our concern that very few personal interviews are currently carried out, leaving 
most asylum seekers in limbo for an uncertain period of time.  

The situation under Presidential Decree 90/2008 (old)   

No confidentiality 
The majority of asylum applications were (and also are under the new Decree) lodged in 
Athens. As is described in Chapter 1 of this complaint, asylum applications made in Athens 
could (and can) only be filed and examined at the Attica Police Asylum Department. As 
Human Rights Watch has reported, the interviews at the Attica Police Asylum Department 
took place in one overcrowded room without adequate space for privacy or time to elicit all 
relevant information relating to the asylum claim.31                                                  

 

28 Hammarberg 2009, p. 7. 
29 Norwegian Organisation for Asylum Seekers (NOAS), the Norwegian Helsinki Committee (NHC) 
and the Greek Helsinki Monitor (GHM), A gamble with the right to asylum in Europe: Greek asylum 
policy and the Dublin II Regulation , April 2008, p.17; Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 89. 
30 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p.17. 
31 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 98. 
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Quality of the interviews 
Interviewing officers were not able to effectively cope with the number of asylum seekers. In 
practice, each police officer conducted 12-15 interviews a day.32 This resulted in the 
interviews by necessity being very superficial. Asylum seekers were not given the opportunity 
to elaborate on their asylum account and thus could not substantiate their claims that they 
were in need of international protection.33 Applicants were asked to answer standard and 
perfunctory questions posed by interviewing police officers, instead of more in-depth 
queries.34   

In addition, many of the questions were closed questions : For what reason was it not 
possible for you to find work in your country? Did you try to move to another region of your 
country in order to work? Did you try to find work in any of the neighbouring countries? Have 
you been forced to abandon your country for reasons of quarrels/troubles with your 
relatives? The interview did not reflect the reality that asylum seekers may have fled their 
country of origin on grounds relating to persecution or conflict according to the 1951 
Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, The European Convention on Human Rights, 
and EU law.35  

At the end of the interview, police officers generated a standard form printout of the interview 
questions and answers, including the result of the interview, without ever conducting any 
research in relation to the situation in the asylum seeker s country of origin, or even 
deliberating prior to assessing the asylum seeker s claim, which was rejected in almost every 
case.36  

Unqualified staff 
Under Presidential Decree 90/2008, all interviews were conducted by police officers. These 
police officers were not adequately trained to conduct interviews and deal with asylum 
seekers, nor did they have sufficient knowledge to conduct asylum interviews. In most if not 
all cases, police officers did not have country of origin information at their disposal.37  

The Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights recommended that the Greek 
authorities reinforce training of asylum staff.38 In practice, no improvements have been made.   

Shortage of interpreters 
In Greece there was, and still is, a serious shortage of qualified interpreters. As described in 
the report of the Commissioner for Human Rights, this has been a problem in Greece since 
2001.39 The lack of interpreters resulted in asylum seekers being interviewed in a language 
different from their mother tongue.40 Many interviews were conducted in bad English, as 
neither the police officer nor the asylum seeker spoke English at a sufficient level.41 When                                                 

 

32 This figure is based on observations from the Greek Council for Refugees of interviews, carried out 
on a weekly basis between late 2007 

 

early 2009. On a daily basis 5 or 6 police officers were 
conducting 65-75 interviews over a 4-5 hour period.  
33 NOAS, NHC & GHM 2008, p.19; Human Rights Watch November 2009, p. 17. 
34 UNHCR, Asylum in the European Union: A study of the Implementation of the Qualification 
Directive , November 2007, p. 13-14. 
35 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 97. 
36 Observed by the Greek Council for Refugees.  
37 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 23; NOAS, NCH & AITIMA 2009, p. 21; the Greek 
Council for Refugees. 
38 Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights, 4 February 2009, recommendation 45, p. 16. 
39 Hammarberg 2009, p. 10. 
40 UNHCR, UNHCR position on the return of Asylum seekers to Greece under the Dublin regulation , 
15 April 2008, p. 3. 
41 NOAS, NHC & GHM 2008, p. 22. 
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the services of an interpreter were used, the interpreter sometimes conducted the interview 
instead of the responsible officer.42 It was not uncommon in such situations for the interpreter 
to urge the asylum seeker to say he or she left the country of origin for economic reasons.43 

Even more alarming, in many detention facilities co-detainees were employed instead of 
qualified interpreters, which raises doubts about the quality of the translation and further 
compromises confidentiality.44  

No report of the interview 
Finally, a report of the interview was not automatically provided.45 Because of the absence of 
such a report there was no way of telling what was said during the interview and whether the 
officer registered all that was said by the asylum seeker. The results of a study conducted by 
UNHCR show that many of the analyzed case files did not even contain the responses of the 
applicants to the standard questions described above.46  

The situation under Presidential Decree 81/2009 (new)   

A committee for interviews  
In July 2009, Presidential Decree 81/2009 entered into force. According to this Decree the 
interview will be carried out by an advisory Refugee Committee. This Committee should be 
composed of: 

A high ranking officer of the Greek police (chairperson) 
A high ranking officer or warrant officer of the Greek police(member) 
An official of the Aliens and Immigration Directorate of the respective region 
(member) 
A representative of UNHCR (member)  

Soon after the publication of the Decree in the official gazette, UNHCR decided not to join 
the Committee.47 In a press release of 14 May 2009 UNHCR had already expressed its 
concerns about the then still proposed Decree: The decentralization of the decision-making 
authority to the Police Directors all over the country without the guarantee of an effective and 
substantial role of non-police bodies 

 

as it is guaranteed in the existing Appeals' Board , 
will compromise the fairness of the procedure and the uniform and coherent implementation 
of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees and other relevant international 
and EU law. 48  

In addition to UNHCR, civil servants working for the Region have also systematically failed to 
show up for interviews to be conducted by the committees, which have consequently been 
postponed.49 This means that in practice the Committee has not been able to operate as 
described above. As a result most interviews have been postponed for three months. Some 
interviews have however been carried out.50   

Instead of constituting an improvement to flawed asylum procedures, the new Decree 
actually negatively influences the quality of interviews. Personal interviews are now 
decentralised and spreads the job of interviewing asylum seekers to police directorates                                                 

 

42 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 23. 
43 Human Rights Watch 2008, p 99-100. 
44 Observed by PRO ASYL. 
45 NOAS, NHC & GHM 2008 p. 20. 
46 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 98.  
47 UNHCR, UNHCR will not participate in the new asylum procedure in Greece unless structural 
changes are made , UNHCR Press Release, 17 July 2009. 
48 UNHCR Press Release 2009. 
49 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 17. 
50 Spyros Rizakos from NGO AITIMA . 
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throughout the country. Police officers have a host of other duties and lack training in asylum 
law or in conducting interviews with fearful and traumatized asylum seekers.51  

Shortage of interpreters 
Under the new Decree there is still a severe shortage of interpreters. There are no signs that 
investments will be made to improve this situation. In fact the situation has deteriorated as 
the Police now require interpreters in all Divisions to work for the Committees.52  

Reports of the interview 
Under Presidential Decree 90/2008 a copy of the report of the interview should be provided 
upon request by the asylum seeker. However, since very few interviews have been carried 
out, no cohesive conclusions can be drawn on whether or not these copies have been or will 
in fact be provided.   

2.1.4. First instance decisions  

The situation under Presidential Decree 90/2008 (old)  

Pursuant to Presidential Decree 90/2008 decisions on an asylum application were taken by 
the Secretary-General of the Ministry of Interior. Decisions were based on the interview and 
the non-binding recommendation of the police officers conducting the interview. In the 
previous paragraphs we have already discussed the deficiencies in the way that interviews 
were carried out by these police officers. A recommendation cannot be given, and an asylum 
decision cannot be made on the basis of a badly conducted interview.   

The content of the decision has often been subjected to criticism, which supports our claim 
that it is impossible to make a proper recommendation or decision based on flawed 
interviews. In 2007, UNHCR conducted a study on the implementation of the Qualification 
Directive (2004/83/EG).53 Although the new Presidential Decree 81/2009 has entered into 
force and some decisions have been taken under this new law, the results of the UNHCR 
study are still relevant until at least July 2009, when the new Decree entered into force. 
Furthermore some of the decisions taken under the new Decree seem to be of equally bad 
quality to those taken under previous Decrees(see paragraph 2.1.4.2).   

UNHCR studied 305 first instance decisions taken by the Ministry of Public Order (MPO). All 
305 decisions 

 

including applicants from refugee-producing countries such as Sudan, Iraq, 
Afghanistan, Somalia and Sri Lanka 

 

were negative. None of the decisions contained any 
reference to the facts and none contained any legal reasoning. Furthermore, all decisions 
contained a standard paragraph stating that the applicant left his/her country to find a job and 
improve living conditions. The report by the Austrian Red Cross and Caritas Austria 
corroborates these findings. The UNHCR found that decisions were identical and personal 
circumstances were not considered.54 In addition, country of origin information was usually 
not collected. In fact decisions were taken without valid information.55  

Finally, the asylum decision was written in Greek without the content of the decision being 
explained to the asylum seeker.   

The situation under Presidential Decree 81/2009 (new)                                                  

 

51 Human Rights Watch November 2009, p. 17; NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 21. 
52 Spyros Rizakos from NGO AITIMA .  
53 UNHCR 2007. 
54 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 24 and 26. 
55 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009 p. 23. 
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According to Presidential Decree 81/2009 that entered into force in July 2009, the 
Determining authority or the Competent authority that makes decisions on asylum 
applications, is the Director of the Aliens Directorates of Attica and Thessaloniki and the 
Directors of the Police Directorates, depending on where the application for international 
protection has been lodged. The decision on the application shall be taken in light of the non-
binding recommendation of the Refugee Committee. The very small number of decisions 
taken under the new procedure does not permit a proper analysis of the quality of the 
decisions, however, it remains the case that the overwhelming majority of decisions are 
negative and provide insufficient reasoning for rejecting the credibility of asylum seekers 
claims.56     

2.1.5. Lack of an effective remedy  

The situation under Presidential Decree 90/2008 (old)  

Under the old Decree asylum seekers were by law given the opportunity to appeal against a 
decision on their application. However, as a consequence of the fact that asylum seekers 
were not informed about the denial of their application as it was handed to them in Greek, 
asylum seekers were not aware of the content of the decision nor of the possibilities to 
challenge it. This resulted in a situation whereby many asylum seekers missed the deadline 
to appeal against the decision. This meant the end of their case, the closure of their file and 
possible deportation.57  

The situation under Presidential Decree 81/2009 (new)  

Pursuant to Presidential Decree 81/2009 asylum seekers will no longer be able to have the 
rejection of their asylum application reviewed on its merits by a designated appeals board. 
After the decision to reject the asylum application there exists only the possibility to initiate a 
procedure before the Council of State. The Council of State will however only examine 
whether the decision has been made in accordance with the law. It is not able to review the 
decision on its merits.58 This abolishment of the second instance procedure, is especially 
alarming, now that the asylum seekers as a result of the refusal of the UNHCR to participate 
in first instance decision making, are now exclusively left to the judgment of police officers, 
who have not received appropriate and sufficient training for this task.   

2.1.6. Legal aid  

Following the entry into force of Presidential Decree 81/2009, free legal aid will only be 
granted if a judge rules that the application for annulment is not manifestly unfounded and 
manifestly inadmissible.59 There are few lawyers who offer free legal aid to asylum seekers. 
They are affiliated with NGOs, mainly in Athens, and assisted by volunteers. They are partly 
financed with means from the Greek authorities and partly through grants from the European 
Refugee Fund.60 The small number of lawyers who can provide free assistance to asylum 
seekers leaves them exposed to high legal fees and exploitation by some lawyers who 
systematically operate in areas where asylum seekers are required to present themselves 
(e.g. the main asylum division police facility in Petrou Ralli Street) or where asylum seekers                                                 

 

56 Spyros Rizakos from NGO AITIMA ; the Greek Council for Refugees.  
57 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 25-26. 
58 UNHCR Press Release, The UN Refugee Agency expresses concern over proposed Presidential 
Decree on Asylum, 14 May 2009; Amnesty International Public Statement, Greece: Proposed 
changes to asylum procedures flagrantly violate international law, 15 May 2009. 
59 Spyros Rizakos from NGO AITIMA .  
60 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 12. 
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are likely to be detained. The few lawyers that do provide legal aid do not have the time to 
represent all the cases of rejected asylum claims into the Council of State.   

Asylum seekers are not consistently given any information about their right to legal 
assistance or about how aid can be obtained. Lawyers have to contact asylum seekers on 
their own initiative in order to advise and represent them, since there is no arrangement for 
authorities to assign a legal representative to an asylum seeker. Lawyers are often required  
to expend considerable effort ensuring that asylum seekers are granted fundamental rights, 
that should automatically be guaranteed by the state in accordance with EU law (e.g. access 
to the asylum procedure and provision of the asylum seekers basic needs, such as housing). 
On top of all of this, lawyers complain of not having access to their clients files.61  

In its most recent report Human Rights Watch describes that even where local lawyers and 
the Greek Council for Refugees tried to intervene (the latter with the responsible Ministry), a 
group of 18 asylum seekers, including unaccompanied minors, were refused permission to 
lodge an asylum application and were deported to Turkey.62   

Finally, lawyers experience problems in being allowed access to all detention centres and 
can therefore not help asylum seekers with their asylum application. This issue will be further 
addressed in Chapter 6 on detention.63   

2.2. Greece s failure to comply with EU Law  

2.2.1. The asylum procedure in first instance decisions  

Asylum seekers in Greece are not able to present the grounds for their applications in a 
comprehensive manner. This is in blatant violation of articles 12 and 13 Procedures 
Directive. The personal interviews were inadequately conducted due to a number of 
procedural flaws described above. Because the new system has not been fully implemented 
the majority of asylum seekers have to wait for an uncertain period of time before being 
allowed to set out their reasons for seeking asylum through a personal interview. By not 
taking the personal circumstances of the individual or the situation in the country of origin into 
consideration Greece is violating article 4 of the Qualification Directive and article 8 of the 
Procedures Directive

 

respectively. The asylum seeker is thus kept oblivious of the reasons 
as to why the application for international protection was denied. This is clearly in breach of 
articles 9 and 10 of the Procedures Directive.  

2.2.2. Effective legal remedy  

The lack of an independent review of the decision, both as to matters of fact and law, is 
clearly in breach of article 13 ECHR

 

as well as article 39 of the Procedures Directive.   

From the Court of Justice's judgment in the Graham Wilson case it may be derived that an 
appeal, which is limited to the review of the legality of a decision does not provide effective 
judicial protection.64 In the aforementioned case the Court did not accept a national 
procedure in which a court or tribunal can only address questions of law, even if the facts are 
reviewed by two non-judicial bodies. The Court was asked by a national Court to interpret 
Article 9 of the Directive to facilitate practice of the profession of lawyer on a permanent                                                 

 

61 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 93; NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 12. For more information on 
reception conditions, see chapter 5 of this complaint. 
62 Human Rights Watch 2009, p. 3.  
63 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 12.  
64 European Court of Justice (grand chamber) 19 September 2006 (Graham Wilson), C-506/04, 
paragraph 60. 
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basis in a Member State other than that in which the qualification was obtained

 
(Directive 

98/5), which requires a remedy before a court or tribunal in accordance with the provisions of 
domestic law. The Court held that this provision requires actual access within a reasonable 
period to a court or tribunal as defined by Community law, which is competent to give a ruling 
on both fact and law.   

By not stating the reasons for rejecting the individual asylum application, Greece also 
breaches the right to an effective remedy. In this regard The Court of Justice has 
acknowledged that the right to effective judicial protection is closely linked to the obligation of 
the authorities to state reasons. The parties concerned can make genuine use of their right to 
a judicial remedy only, if they have precise knowledge of the content of and the reasons for 
the act in question, in this regard the rejection of the asylum application. In UNECTEF v 
Heylens65 the Court of Justice considered that effective judicial review presupposes that the 
court to which the matter is referred may require the competent authorities to notify its 
reasons. Where it is a question of securing the effective protection of a fundamental right 
conferred by the EU Treaty on individuals, the Court of Justice has held that these individuals 
must also be able to defend that right under the best possible conditions and have the 

possibility of deciding with a full knowledge of the relevant facts, whether there is any point in 
their applying to the courts. Consequently, in such circumstances the competent national 
authority is under a duty to inform them of the reasons on which its refusal is based, either in 
the decision itself or in a subsequent communication made at their request .  

2.2.3. Legal aid  

In addition Greece does not ensure that asylum seekers are granted free legal aid following 
the rejection of the application, as is required by article 15, paragraph 2, of the Procedures 
Directive. 

                                                  

65 European Court of Justice (grand chamber) 15 October 1987 (Heylens), C-222/86, paragraph 15. 



 

22

3. International protection; risk of refoulement

  
3.1. Situation in Greece  

3.1.1. Introduction  

Asylum seekers run the risk of being subject to refoulement by the Greek authorities due to 
the insufficient examination and therewith unjust rejection of the asylum claim. In addition, 
alarming allegations have been made by several organisations, such as Human Rights 
Watch, about cases of refoulement pending ongoing asylum procedures (thus even before a 
decision has been made on the asylum application) and about cases of refoulement of 
people seeking protection before they even had a chance to file an asylum application.    

3.1.2. Risk of refoulement before being able to apply for asylum  

Pushbacks to Turkey  

As has already been mentioned in Chapter 1, it is alleged that the Greek Coast Guard 
sustain a practice of pushing back migrants to the Turkish border, before they have been 
able to enter Greek territory or immediately upon their arrival in Greece. A practice is often 
described in which the Greek authorities bring migrants to the Evros river at nightfall and 
after the Greek officials see no sign of Turkish gendarmes on the other side of the river, the 
migrants are put on small boats and sent across.66   

As a result, those asylum seekers among the migrants pushed back, are prevented from 
entering the Greek asylum procedure. This means that protection seekers might be directly 
or indirectly subjected to refoulement without their asylum claim ever having been assessed.  
Accounts in many reports describe pushbacks of people from conflict-torn countries such as 
Iraq and Afghanistan who are more likely to be an asylum seeker. For instance, Human 
Rights Watch reports the pushback of a 28-year-old Iraqi from Baghdad who fled from Iraq 
after his brother, who worked as a translator for the Americans, was kidnapped and killed 
by the slitting of his throat.67    

In addition to the risk of pushing back possible asylum seekers, the manner in which these 
pushbacks take place is often life threatening and abusive in itself. Testimonies about Greek 
Coast Guard pushbacks vary in their details, but are consistent in describing how the actions 
of the Coast Guard put the lives of migrants in danger. Actions include puncturing inflatable 
boats, removing motors of boats, and taking away oars before putting migrant vessels back 
in the water, sometimes without providing life vests to the migrants.68 Human Rights Watch 
reports the fate of a group of migrants who were pushed back into Turkish waters by Greek 
navy officials. Before putting the migrants on rubber boats to be sent off to Turkey, the Greek 
officials confiscated all their belongings. They gave the migrants life jackets and oars to row 
across to Turkey. However, the Greek officials punctured the rubber boat, which as a result 
could only stay afloat for an hour. Some migrants almost drowned, but were rescued just in 
time by the Turkish border guards. One migrant did drown before Turkish border guards 
were able to save him.69   

Illegal expulsions                                                  

 

66 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 38-39.  
67 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 42. See more accounts in the Human Rights Watch report on pages 
41-45. 
68 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 41. 
69 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 43-45. 
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In addition to pushing back migrants intercepted at sea, Greek authorities illegally deport 
migrants caught on Greek territory, none-withstanding their applications for international 
protection and their ongoing asylum cases.  

Human Rights Watch found confirmation of the systematic nature of the summary expulsions 
from the Evros border area in the testimonies of 41 migrants 

 
including asylum seekers 

 
interviewed in Greece and Turkey for its 2008 report. Many of these individuals told Human 
Rights Watch of multiple entries into Greece and summary expulsions back to Turkey.70 In 
2008, Human Rights Watch described the Greek practice of illegal expulsions as follows:  
migrants make multiple attempts to enter Greece, are caught in Greek territory and returned 
(several or more times) before succeeding in getting in to Greece. When they reach Greek 
territory they are held for several days up to a week at a police station in a border town in 
dirty, overcrowded conditions, where detainees are often mistreated and sometimes beaten. 
Subsequently, they are trucked in groups of 50 to100 people to the river at nightfall. If Greek 
police officials see no sign of Turkish gendarmes on the other side of the river, migrants are 
put on small boats in groups of 10 and sent across the river.71 In several cases, migrants 
have also been handed over to Turkish authorities directly: in a particular severe case, 
eighteen Kurdish asylum seekers were transferred from Crete to Northern Greece and then 
handed over to the Turkish police.72  

This practice applies to all irregular migrants, including asylum seekers. Human Rights 
Watch has reported that virtually no distinction is made by Greek coast guards between 
people seeking asylum and other migrants.73 In addition, none of the reports by other 
organisations contain any accounts of a distinction being made. Moreover the accounts 
come from people originating from refugee producing countries including Afghanistan, 
Somalia and Sri Lanka.74 In its latest report Human Rights Watch again interviewed a 
number of migrants deported to Turkey. Amongst them Human Rights Watch describes the 
fate of a 17-year-old unaccompanied Afghan boy who, along with 11 other people, was 
forcibly pushed across the river into Turkey by Greek police. From there Turkish authorities 
sent him back to Afghanistan. Considering his country of origin, it would not be a surprise 
that the Afghan boy was an asylum seeker. His own statements also point in that direction. 
Upon arrival in Turkey he asked the guards not to send him back to Afghanistan because he 
has problems there.75 There have also been indications that certain Greek border guards are 
not familiar with the so-called red card , the document handed out to asylum seekers in 
ongoing proceedings.76   

Official deportations  

Greece has carried out (and still carries out) official deportations to Turkey under the bilateral 
readmission agreement between the two countries. There is evidence that the readmission 

agreement is applied to other groups besides illegal migrants.77 In 2007 a group of Iraqis was 
deported in this manner. Accounts of abusive treatment at the point of arrest by Turkish 
police and gendarmes are common (see 3.1.2).78 Turkey subsequently deported some of                                                 

 

70 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 38. 
71 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 38-39. 
72 See also paragraph 2.1.6. of this complaint. Human Rights Watch 2009, p. 3.  
73 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 32. Human Rights Watch 2009, p. 7 and 9.  
74 Human Rights Watch 2009, p.1; NOAS, NHC & AITIMA, 2009, p. 26. 
75 Human Rights Watch 2009, p. 1-2. 
76 Observed by PRO ASYL; See more about the red cards in Chapter 4 of this complaint. 
77 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 33. 
78 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 50. 
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the returnees to Iraq where they were jailed. 79 One Iraqi Kurd was also tortured upon 
return.80  

3.1.3. Risk of refoulement after having gained access to the asylum procedure  

Despite beating the odds and successfully lodging an asylum application, asylum seekers 
still risk being subject to refoulement. This is due to the absence of a fair and effective 
asylum procedure as well as a complete disregard of the ongoing asylum proceedings.  

Refoulement pending an asylum application  

NOAS, NHC and AITIMA report that asylum seekers are deported during ongoing 
proceedings. The organisations report;  The threat of deportation concerns asylum seekers, 
would-be asylum seekers and illegal migrants alike. All appear to be under an equal risk of 
deportation when detained.

 

81 The organisations describe the fate of two men who were 
lured away by undercover police and robbed of their belongings. The two men were then 
blindfolded and put in a small boat and deported to Turkey. The first of the two men was in 
possession of a red card 82 that was valid at the moment of his deportation.83 The second 
man had also renewed his red card a month before his deportation.84 In Turkey they were 
detained in the overcrowded Edirne detention centre. Despite repeated requests they were 
not given the opportunity to lodge an asylum application. One of the men tried to escape and 
was severely beaten as a result.85   

Procedural flaws  

Due to the procedural defaults described in Chapter 2, Greece does not meet the obligations 
it has under the Qualification Directive. For a detailed description of the practice in Greece 
we refer to the afore mentioned UNHCR study.86 Below we only highlight the main 
conclusions of that study as regards to Greece, which were relevant until at least 30 July 
2009. Since then, under the new Presidential Decree only very few asylum decisions have 
been taken.  

Situation under Presidential Decree 90/2008 (old)  

The UNHCR study into the implementation of the Qualification Directive paints a grim picture 
of the situation facing asylum seekers in Greece.  

Because decisions were not sufficiently reasoned, UNHCR studied 305 case files to discern 
whether Greece had fully implemented the Qualification Directive. However, even the study 
of the files did not give sufficient information about Greek asylum Procedures?. As a result of 
the considerable deficiencies in the recording of decisions, interviews and the gathering of 
information the research was not able to utilize either decisions or case files in order to 
discern legal practice in Greece. For example, 294 of the first instance case files reviewed 
did not contain the responses of the applicants to standard questions posed by interviewing 
police officers. Only 11 files contained two to three brief lines stating facts. It was therefore                                                 

 

79 Human Rights Watch 2008, p.36-38. 
80 Human Rights Watch 2008, p.37. 
81 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA 2009, p. 25. 
82 See more about the red cards in Chapter 4.  
83 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA, 2009, p. 30. 
84 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA, 2009, p. 30. 
85 NOAS, NHC & AITIMA, 2009, p. 31 
86 UNHCR 2007.  
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impossible to verify from the case files whether Greek legislation was being applied at all, let 
alone whether practice complied with the provisions of the Qualification Directive. 87  

The files contained no information regarding the applicant s fear of persecution or serious 
harm, nor any other relevant information. Although in some cases the applicants belonged to 
ethnic groups who had experienced severe persecution as meant by the 1951 Refugee 
Convention, or were from regions experiencing violence and human rights violations, none 
were found to be in need of international protection. In the overwhelming majority of the 
reviewed case files, the interviewing police officer instead registered that the reasons for 
departure from the country of origin were economic.88   

The consequence of the procedural deficiencies together with the lack of willingness to offer 
protection resulted in almost non-existent recognition rates. In 2007, the recognition rate in 
first instance decisions was 0,04%.89 In the first eight months of 2008, the recognition rate in 
first instance decisions was only 0,03%.90 This is extremely low compared to other EU 
member states. In the second quarter of 2008, Greece had made 5,265 decisions in the first 
instance 5,210 of which were negative.91  

Situation under Presidential Decree 81/2009 (new)  

As indicated above, very few decisions have to date been taken under Presidential Decree 
81/2009. Accordingly, no reliable conclusions can be made on the quality of these decisions. 
It must however be noted that almost all these decisions were negative.92  

3.1.4. Refoulement by Turkey  

Asylum seekers deported to Turkey are, as described above, often detained upon arrival and 
have little chance to lodge an asylum application. In addition accounts of abusive treatment 
at the point of arrest by Turkish police are common.93 Moreover, Turkish authorities detain 
Iraqis who have been deported or summarily expelled from Greece until they gather a 
sufficient number to fill a bus. They are subsequently deported to Iraq across its south-
eastern land border.94 Thus, migrants seeking asylum who were expelled or pushed back by 
Greece, run the risk of being refouled by the Turkish authorities.   

In October 2009, the Human Rights Commissioner of the Council of Europe, Thomas 
Hammarberg, published his report on the human rights of asylum seekers and refugees in 
Turkey following a visit to Turkey in June 2009.95 Hammarberg regrets lacunas in effective 
access to asylum procedures and recommends the implementation of a system for a better 
identification of asylum seekers among mixed migrant flows. The Commissioner deplored 
insufficient or irregular access to the asylum procedures in places of detention, at airports 
and land borders. An increase in forced returns in 2008 was noted in the border region to                                                 

 

87 UNHCR 2007, P. 33. 
88 UNHCR 2007, P. 33. 
89 UNHCR, UNHCR position on the return of asylum seekers to Greece under the Dublin regulation , 
April 2008, p. 4. 
90 Hammarberg 2009, p. 5. 
91 Eurostat, 39/2009, Asylum applicants and decisions on asylum 
applications in Q2 2009, Table 7: First instance decisions by outcome, 2nd quarter 2009 (rounded 
figures) http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/cache/ITY_OFFPUB/KS-QA-09-039/EN/KS-QA-09-039-
EN.PDF. 
92 Spyros Rizakos from NGO AITIMA . 
93 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 48. 
94 Human Rights Watch 2008, p. 36-38 & 61-62. 
95 Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights, Report on Human Rights of 
asylum seekers and refugees in Turkey , 1 October 2009. 

http://epp.eurostat.ec.europa.eu/cache/ITY_OFFPUB/KS-QA-09-039/EN/KS-QA-09-039-
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Iraq and Iran. In his report, Hammarberg urges Turkish authorities to respect the principle of 
non-refoulement. A concrete example of refoulement is the following: UNHCR reported that 
on 23 April 2008 Turkey deported 60 people from various nationalities to Iraq, who had been 
caught at the Greek border, by forcing them across the fast flowing river that separates the 
two countries. According to witnesses interviewed by UNHCR four persons, including a 
refugee (recognised by UNHCR) from Iran, were swept away by the strong river current and 
drowned. These asylum seekers where deported despite a number of UNHCR 
communications to the Turkish authorities that it was unsafe to deport them.96   

In Abdolkhani and Karimnia v. Turkey97 the European Court of Human Rights also 
established a case of arbitrary denial of access to asylum procedure in Turkey. In addition it 
also made a number of conclusions, which are valid and relevant beyond the facts of this 
particular case. Among other things, the judgment establishes that: 
- All immigration related detention in Turkey for the purpose of removal is arbitrary, as the 
domestic law provision used to justify the practice is not up to the standards required by Art 
5(1) ECHR 
- Turkey's immigration authorities and the national judiciary fail to provide the procedural 
guarantees against arbitrariness required by Article 5(2) and 5(4) ECHR 
- In cases involving a risk of being sent back to persecution (i.e. treatment contrary to Article 
3 ECHR), the Turkish judiciary is not capable of providing an "effective remedy" within the 
meaning of Article 13 of ECHR.  

From an interview ECRE held with Oktay Durukan from the Helsinki Citizens Assembly 
(HCA) in Istanbul, Turkey it becomes apparent that irregular migrants, including asylum 
seekers who are illegally deported from Greece face refoulement in Turkey.98 Durukan: If 
you are caught before you had a chance to approach the UNHCR and enter the asylum 
system, the authorities will deny you access to the asylum procedure. They will simply refuse 
to process your asylum request. Following a brief criminal procedure for illegal entry or 
attempted exit, you will find yourself locked up for deportation without being given an 
opportunity to argue your claims to be at risk of persecution.

  

3.2. Greece s failure to comply with EU Law   

3.2.1. In general  

Article 19, paragraph 2, of the EU Charter

 

holds that no one may be removed, expelled or 
extradited to a State where there is a serious risk that s/he would be subjected to the death 
penalty, torture or other inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment. As a result of the 
failing asylum system and the lack of proper examinations of asylum claims, asylum seekers 
run the risk of being refouled. Therefore, Greece acts in violation of Article 33 of the1951 
Refugee Convention and Article 3 of the ECHR. In its Elgafaji judgement, the Court of Justice 
held that the fundamental right guaranteed under article 3 of the ECHR forms part of the 
general principles of Community law.99  

In addition, the continuous allegations that Greece systematically returns asylum seekers to 
Turkey and thereby puts asylum seekers at risk of both direct and indirect refoulement raise 
tremendous concerns. It has been documented that migrants have been arrested and                                                 

 

96 UNHCR, UNHCR Deplores Refugee Expulsion by Turkey which Resulted in Four Deaths, UNHCR 
Press Release, April 25, 2008. 
97 ECtHR 22 September 2009, (Abdolkhani and Karimnia v. Turkey), no. 30471/08. 
98 ECRE interview: Helsinki Citizens Assembly, October 2009. 
http://www.ecre.org/files/ECRE_INTERVIEW_Helsinki_citizens_Assembly_9_October2009.pdf 
99 European Court of Justice 17 February 2009 (Elgafaji v. Staatsecretaris van Justitie) C-465/07, 
para. 28. 

http://www.ecre.org/files/ECRE_INTERVIEW_Helsinki_citizens_Assembly_9_October2009.pdf
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mistreated upon return to Turkey. Furthermore, Turkey allegedly deported a number of 
asylum seekers back to Iraq, causing the death of a migrant at least on one occasion.  
Additionally, it has been reported that upon arrival in Iraq at least one man has been tortured. 
In its T.I judgement the ECtHR has held that the indirect removal  to an intermediary country, 
does not absolve the removing state from its responsibility to ensure that the applicant is not, 
as a result of its decision to expel, exposed to treatment contrary to Article 3 of the ECHR.100 

The Court has recently reinforced its T.I. judgement in S.D. v United Kingdom.101   

3.2.2. Violation of the specific provisions  

The extremely low recognition rate, together with the lack of procedural safeguards 
described in Chapter 2, in the context of a majority of asylum seekers in Greece originating 
from war stricken countries result in Greece violating the right to asylum guaranteed by 
Article 18 of the EU Charter. In addition, strongly indicates that Greece is structurally 
violating Articles 13, 15 and 18 of the Qualification Directive.

  

Expulsion while an individual is waiting for a personal interview with a pending asylum 
procedure is contrary to Article 7, paragraph 1, of the Procedures Directive.                                                  

 

100 ECtHR 7 March 2000 (T.I. v United Kingdom), no. 43844/98 
101 ECtHR 11 June 2009 (S.D. v United Kingdom), no. 5354107. 
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4. Reception Conditions

  
4.1. The situation in Greece  

4.1.1. Introduction   

In November 2007, Presidential Decree 220 transposed the Reception Directive. According 
to this Decree, the state is required to ensure that asylum seekers are provided with 
accommodation and a daily allowance sufficient to cover their needs.102 In practice, however, 
reception facilities do not suffice in quantity or in quality. Additionally, there is no legal 
remedy for asylum seekers who are not accommodated or who do not otherwise receive 
government support.103   

As a consequence of the fact that so few asylum seekers are able to access the asylum 
procedure, most people who should be recognized as asylum seekers and should therefore 
receive reception facilities, end up living on the streets. In any event, the available places are 
grossly insufficient to accommodate even the registered asylum seekers. The conditions in 
which they live are inhuman and degrading and in addition they are often mistreated by 
locals as well as police officials.   

In this chapter we will address the reception facilities and the situation of people who should 
be recognized as asylum seekers and receive reception facilities.   

4.1.2. Accommodation  

When asylum applications are actually received by the Greek authorities, asylum seekers are 
rarely offered housing, food, financial benefits or any other material support. As is described 
in Chapter 1, asylum seekers who have filed their applications are sent off to come back at a 
later stage for their interview. Greek law prescribes that a red card , which states the status 
of the asylum seeker and gives them the right to work and medical care, will be provided. 
However, since the entry into force of the latest Presidential Decree 81/2009 it is unclear 
whether or not these cards are in fact handed out.104  

More than half of the reception facilities are run by Greek NGOs, such as the Red Cross,  
Arsis, Social Solidarity, and much is funded by the European Refugee Fund.105 In total, there 
are about 850 places available, while the total number of asylum applications in Greece in 
2008 alone was 19884. At the same time there is a backlog of open asylum procedures of 
about 30,000.106 As a result many asylum seekers find themselves in parks, derelict 
buildings, in city squares and public gardens. Only few (fewer than 5%) receive 
accommodation by the Greek government, often after a waiting period of several months. 
Some find their way to private lodgings, such as the so-called Afghani hotels , but they are 
usually completely full (up to three families, including children, live in one room).107    

Arrests and evictions during police operations 
One of the other forms of shelter asylum seekers resort to as a result of the lack of reception 
facilities, was an informal settlement in Patras. This settlement had been occupied by 
migrants as well as asylum seekers (whether or not they had been successful in gaining                                                 

 

102 PRO ASYL 2008, p. 7. 
103 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 11. 
104 Spyros Rizakos from NGO AITIMA . 
105 The Greek Council for Refugees.  
106 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 9; Hammarberg 2009, p. 8; between 2004 and 2007 
asylum applications ranged from 4469 to 25113; Human Rights Watch November 2009, p.17. 
107 PRO ASYL 2008, p. 7. 
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access to the asylum procedure). Many of those staying at the Patra camp were of Afghani 
origin and many were unaccompanied minors.108   

In the past six months the Greek authorities have started operations throughout the country 
in which they arrest, detain and deport irregular migrants, including asylum seekers, back to 
their countries of origin. Against this backdrop the police in Patras have carried out similar 
operations, ending up in the eviction of a hundred people from their make-shift homes on 
12 July 2009, from the campsite in Patras, which was subsequently demolished. No official 
notice had been given prior to the eviction and many people lost their belongings due to the 
demolition of their houses and a fire that broke out during the demolition. As a result, about a 
hundred people became homeless and are now living in fields close to Patras without shelter 
or access to water, sanitation or medical assistance. Among this group is a small number of 
unaccompanied minors.109 Until the spring of 2009, around 2000 people lived in the 
settlement, but the number of occupants was reduced to about 500 at the time of the 
evictions, due to police operations and to people moving to other parts of the country to find 
work.110   

Simultaneously, a large number of police operations were launched all over Greece, 
particularly in Athens, targeting abandoned buildings inhabited by migrants. Following this 
series of evictions and arrests, detention facilities in Athens and mainland Greece were 
completely overcrowded. This led to a steep rise of transfers to the Evros region, aggravating 
the already deplorable conditions in detention centres there, and creating a risk that the 
transferred migrants would be illegally deported to Turkey.111  

Life on the streets 
On numerous occasions NGOs have heard statements from asylum seekers that they were 
forced to live in the streets in Greece. Not only is the humiliation they felt often described, but 
also encounters of xenophobic behaviour from Greek citizens as well as law enforcement 
officials.112 In a telling  case, Afghan families staying at Agios Panteleimonas Square in 
Athens were, in the summer of 2009, violently driven away by vigilant groups with clear 
extreme right political backgrounds. In the process violent encounters between rightists, 
refugees and their supporters came to a head. Also in the summer of 2009, rightist militias 
besieged a former court building inhabited by migrants. Again, violent conflicts occurred, and 
many persons were injured in the process. Apart from this disturbing violence, 
unaccompanied minors and women living on the streets, are vulnerable, and often fall victim 
to trafficking, sexual harassment and other criminal offences.113   

Accounts life on the streets114 

 

My sons left the apartment and were arrested 3 or 4 times. Each time they were arrested 
they did not come home for at least a week and I didn t know where they were. My youngest 
son was arrested with force and beaten by the police. When he came home he had the 
policeman s hand imprinted on the side of his face and he had headaches for a week.  

                                                 

108 Hammarberg, p. 8; the report draws attention to the alarming situation of the illegal settlements of 
migrants in Patras. The majority of the migrants supposedly is of Iraqi and Afghan nationality, including 
asylum seekers and minors. The report shows a number of 3000 people living in the settlement.  
109 Amnesty International, Greece: Amnesty International condemns forced evictions in Patras , 
16 July 2009; Human Rights Watch November 2009, p.13. 
110 Spyros Rizakos from NGO AITIMA .  
111 Observed by PRO ASYL. 
112 See the addendum to this complaint for examples of asylum seekers accounts.  
113 Observed by PRO ASYL. 
114 See addendum for the complete account under nr. 2 and 7.  
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We slept in a park but were constantly chased away. Some police officers approached  us 
and threw water at us. After a few days in the park a group of man approached us. They 
yelled: black, black . The other men of my group walked away but I did not. They came to 
me and mistreated me. My arm hurt badly. It was broken.

  
4.1.3. Other reception facilities  

There are insufficient funds made available by the Greek authorities to provide a daily 
allowance for all asylum seekers.115 In reception centres, basic needs seem to be covered. 
However, for those who are not accommodated (about 95% of the asylum seeking 
population) no material support is provided at all.116   

Greek law provides for access to health care for asylum seekers. Receiving health care in 
practice, however, can prove difficult. Some asylum seekers claim to have been refused 
treatment by hospital staff. Other asylum seekers avoid seeking health care for fear of being 
arrested.117   

Account from an asylum seeker who was refused medical care118 

 

I walked to a hospital and wanted to ask a doctor for help. I was however immediately 
turned away. They did not want to help me and told me I smelled. Which according to the 
man was true. I had not been able to have a wash  for 20 days and my clothes were dirty. I 
did not receive any medical care until I arrived in the Netherlands.

  

4.2. Greece s failure to comply with EU Law  

4.2.1. In general 

 

human dignity and the right to asylum  

Recital 5 of the Preamble to the Reception Directive states that the Directive respects the 
fundamental rights and observes the principles recognized by the Charter of Fundamental 
Rights of the European Union. In particular, the Reception Directive seeks to ensure full 
respect for human dignity and to promote the application of Articles 1 and 18 of the EU 
Charter. Article 1 of the EU Charter proscribes that human dignity is inviolable. It must be 
respected and protected. Article 18 of the EU Charter provides for the right to asylum.   

Although the EU Charter is not a legally binding instrument, by referring to the Charter in 
recital 8 of the Directive, the European Community acknowledged its importance. As the 
European Court of Justice sets out in the case of European Parliament v Council of the 
European Union,119 the principal aim of the Charter, as is apparent from its preamble, is to 
reaffirm rights as they result, in particular, from the constitutional traditions and international 
obligations common to the Member States, the Treaty on European Union, the Community 
Treaties, the ECHR, the Social Charters adopted by the Community and by the Council of 
Europe and the case-law of the Court  and of the European Court of Human Rights.

   

4.2.2. Violation of the concerning Articles   

In relation to the situation in Greece, it cannot be maintained that human dignity is respected 
and protected. By allowing the situation to develop where thousands of asylum seekers are 
living in the streets, with no access to water or sanitation, or in squalid private lodgings with                                                 

 

115 PRO ASYL 2008, p. 7.  
116 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 10.  
117 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 11.  
118 See addendum II for the complete account under nr. 7.  
119 European Court of Justice 27 June 2006 (Case C-540/03), paragraph 38. 
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hardly any privacy, and by the demolition of improvised housing in which people loose their 
belongings as a means of clearing campsites, the Greek authorities have clearly not taken 
human dignity into account and are therefore in violation of Article 1 of the EU Charter. The 
provisions laid down in the Reception Directive are based on these principles. The disrespect 
of human dignity can only result in violations of the provisions laid down in the Reception 
Directive.   

The difficulties, as well as the fact that they do not receive any information about the benefits 
and obligations relating to reception conditions, or on legal assistance, is in violation of 
Articles 5 (paragraph 1 and 2). The delay in providing documentation after asylum seekers 
have expressed their desire to seek asylum is a violation of the 3 day-term that is provided 
for in Article 6 (paragraph 1 and 4) of the Reception Directive.

   

Furthermore, most asylum seekers are not provided with housing and end up on the streets 
and living in deplorable conditions. They are not given any material support. The Greek 
government is not able to ensure a standard of living adequate for the health of applicants 
and their subsistence. This is in violation of Article 13 of the Reception Directive.   

Greece does not take the personal situation of the asylum seeker into account. In failing to 
do so, Greece does not address the problems an asylum seeker might cope with and 
therewith violates Article 20 of the Reception Directive. 

  

Additionally, the lack of a legal remedy to challenge decisions regarding reception facilities 
violates Article 21 of the Reception Directive.

    

The lack of reception facilities diminishes the chances of making proper use of the 
procedural safeguards and makes it more difficult to undertake the activities needed to 
substantiate ones claim. Thus, violation of provisions concerning reception facilities might 
indirectly undermine the right to asylum as provided for in Article 18 of the EU Charter.  

Finally, as a result of not being able to gain access to the asylum procedure, people who 
should be recognized as asylum seekers do not fall under the scope of the Reception 
Directive and thus do not have access to the facilities that they should be allowed access to.     
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5. Unaccompanied minors

  
5.1. The situation in Greece  

5.1.1. Unaccompanied minors in general  

The Greek Coast Guard reported that in 2008, 2648 unaccompanied minors arrived in 
Greece. It is believed, however, that many more have entered the country. Hardly any 
special care is available for unaccompanied minors and they mostly end up receiving the 
same treatment and difficulties (including pushbacks to Turkey) as adults do.120   

Greece only provides 240 places for housing.121 According to a report by the Austrian Red 
Cross and Caritas Austria122, neither age-adequate care nor education appears to exist. 
Moreover, recent information from Human Rights Watch shows that, due to an enormous 
lack of reception capacity, unaccompanied minors are being detained upon arrival.123 Other 
minors end up living on the streets. Additionally, unaccompanied minors experience police 
and border guard violence, labour exploitation and run the risk of ending up in the hands of 
human traffickers.124   

5.1.2. Unaccompanied minors in detention  

When paying a visit to the Pagani detention centre in Lesvos in August 2009, the UNCHR 
witnessed 200 unaccompanied minors (mostly from Afghanistan, which is a refugee 
producing country) being detained in the facility. Doctors Without Borders even speak of 
more than 220 unaccompanied minors being detained in two cells. At the time of the visit by 
Doctors Without Borders, about a hundred unaccompanied minors were on a hunger strike 
demanding the improvement of the conditions and their immediate release. Many of them 
had already been detained for almost two months.125    

The hunger strike ended when some were in fact released and transferred to the hospitality 
centre for unaccompanied minors in Agiassos.126 Despite these transfers and some 
improvements being made, the situation of unaccompanied minors is still unacceptable. The 
Greek Ministry of Health and Social Solidarity has taken measures to transfer the minors 
from Pagani to special reception facilities. Also, the government has made efforts to increase 
the numbers of places for children at specialized, open centres. However, the needs are by 
no means met and children remain in detention for long periods of time.127   

Account from an asylum seeker about the treatment of minors128 

 

There was no fresh air in the room itself. A lot of the people where locked in for 3 months 
and went insane.  Especially the unaccompanied minors in the room where already locked 
for three months or more. At days they released families and adults but not the minors.

  

5.1.3. Homeless unaccompanied minors                                                  

 

120 See for example: Human Rights Watch 2009, p. 1.  
121 The Greek Council for Refugees.  
122 Austrian Red Cross & Caritas Austria 2009, p. 10. 
123 HRW 2009. 
124 HRW November 2009 p. 13. 
125 Doctors without Borders 2009;http://lesvos09.antira.info/2009/08/hunger-strike-at-pagani-detention-
centre/.  
126 Doctors without borders 2009. 
127 UNHCR Briefing 28 August 2009.  
128 See addendum II for the complete account under nr. 5. 

http://lesvos09.antira.info/2009/08/hunger-strike-at-pagani-detention-
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Despite the efforts of providing accommodation for unaccompanied minors, different reports 
show that unaccompanied minors are also living on the streets and in settlements such as in 
Patras.129    

Karl Kopp, from the German NGO PRO ASYL, witnessed minors from Afghanistan 
prostituting themselves on the streets.130   

5.1.4. Lack of representation  

Although under Presidential Decree 220/2007 the Greek state has the responsibility of 
ensuring that unaccompanied minors have the necessary representation, that is not the case 
for the vast majority of minors. Apart from the fact that many minors are not even registered 
or are detained, the Prosecutors who are responsible for the legal guardianship of minors, 
rarely take up this task. In practice, only the minors who are sent to some reception centre 
get some form of representation.131   

5.2. Greece s failure to comply with EU Law  

5.2.1. In general  

Recital 5 of the preamble of the Reception Directive declares that this Directive respects the 
fundamental rights and observes the principles recognised in particular by the Charter of 
Fundamental Rights of the European Union. Therefore, Article 6 of the EU Treaty must also 
be taken into account.   

Article 6 of the EU Treaty refers to the European Convention of Human Rights and 
Fundamental Freedoms and to the fundamental rights as they result from the constitutional 
traditions common to the Member States, as general principles of Community law. The 
European Court of Justice has pointed out that the Convention on the Rights of the Child is 
one of the international instruments for the protection of human rights of which it takes 
account in applying the general principles of Community law.132    

Although the EU Charter is not a legally binding instrument, by referring to the Charter in 
recital 8 of the Reception Directive the European Community acknowledged its importance. 
As the European Court of Justice sets out in the case of European Parliament v Council of 
the European Union,133 the principal aim of the Charter, as is apparent from its preamble, is 
to reaffirm rights as they result, in particular, from the constitutional traditions and 
international obligations common to the Member States, the Treaty on European Union, the 
Community Treaties, the ECHR, the Social Charters adopted by the Community and by the 
Council of Europe and the case-law of the Court  and of the European Court of Human 
Rights.

  

It follows from the previous paragraph that Member States (i.e. Greece) are not only bound 
by the provisions as laid down in the EU Directives but also by the principles 

 

insofar as 
they are relevant to unaccompanied minors 

 

recognized in the EU Treaty, the EU Charter 
and the Convention for the Rights of the Child.                                                    

 

129 See par. 4.1.2. of this complaint.  
130 PRO ASYL 2009, p. 8.  
131 Study about the treatment of unaccompanied minors applying for asylum in Greece, p. 5-58; 
http://hosting01.vivodinet.gr/unhcr/UAM_english.pdf.  
132 European Court of Justice 27 June 2006 (European Parliament v Council of the European Union) 
Case C-540/03, par. 37. 
133 European Court of Justice 27 June 2006 (European Parliament v Council of the European Union) 
Case C-540/03, par. 38. 

http://hosting01.vivodinet.gr/unhcr/UAM_english.pdf



